
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 

Friday, March 12, 2010 – 0800 MT 
National Preparedness Level 1 

 
 
 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Moderate (1,736 new fires) 
New large fires:  29 (*) 
Large fires contained:  24 
Uncontained large fires : ** 5 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0 
Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment. 
** Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource 
benefit incidents.   
Link to Geographic Area daily reports. 
 
 
All incident management specialists assigned to assist the State of Victoria in Australia are being released. 
 
 
Southern  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 1,665
New large fires: 21 
Uncontained large fires: 5 
 
Osage-Miami Complex, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile south of Pawhuska, OK. Grass. Active fire 
behavior. Residences threatened. 
 
Owl Creek, Oklahoma DOF. Five miles southeast of McCurtain, OK. Grass. No further information 
received. Last report unless new information is received.   
 
ORV, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles north of Braggs, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received. 
Last report unless new information is received.   
 
Fire Hollow, Oklahoma DOF. Seven miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further 
information received. Last report unless new information is received.   
 
Fork Handle, Oklahoma DOF. Fifteen miles north of Muldrow, OK. Hardwood litter. No further 
information received. Last report unless new information is received.   
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Osage-Miami 
Complex OK OSA 6,500 --- 40 3/19 23 --- 1 3 0 0 48K BIA 

* Owl Creek OK OKS 520 --- 80 UNK 4 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 



Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* ORV OK OKS 270 --- 85 UNK 10 --- 0 9 0 0 NR ST 

* Fire Hollow OK OKS 225 --- 85 UNK 8 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Fork Handle OK OKS 115 --- 85 UNK 9 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Wildlife South OK OKS 1,100 --- 100 --- 5 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Wildlife North OK OKS 750 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Long Walk OK OKS 640 --- 100 --- 5 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Chucks First Big 
One NC NCS 547 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 3 0 0 3K ST 

* Seven Mile OK OMA 488 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 1 0 0 12K BIA 

* CR62 AR ARS 483 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* D Day OK MIA 335 --- 100 --- 6 --- 0 2 0 0 5K BIA 

* Nota Bee OK OKS 300 --- 100 --- 6 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Jackson Mountain OK OKS 225 --- 100 --- 6 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Pumpkin Center OK OKS 220 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 1 0 0 NR ST 

* Marsena Mt. AR ARS 210 --- 100 --- 3 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Proctor Ford OK OKS 150 --- 100 --- 5 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Chandler OK OKS 150 --- 100 --- 9 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Longway OK OKS 150 --- 100 --- 5 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Sandhill Church KY KYS 142 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR PRI 

* Mallory Flat OK OKS 120 --- 100 --- 4 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

NCS – North Carolina DOF      OMA – Okmulgee Field Office, BIA      ARS – Arkansas Forestry Commission       MIA – Miami Agency, BIA      
KYS – Kentucky DOF 
 
 
Eastern  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 50 
New large fires: 7 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Beckers Island MD MDS 460 --- 100 --- 8 --- 0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* KK Ranch Road MO MOS 454 --- 100 --- 27 --- 0 3 0 0 NR PRI 

* Doctors Creek MD MDS 400 --- 100 --- 8  ---  0 3 0 0 NR ST 

* Simms Valley MO MOS 191 --- 100 --- 39 --- 0 14 0 0 NR ST 

* Excelsior School MO MOS 126 --- 100 --- 8 --- 0 0 0 0  
NR PRI 

* LaFawnduh #2 MO MTF 119 --- 100 --- 18 --- 0 3 1 0 NR FS 

* Air Strip MO MTF 100 --- 100 --- 25 --- 0 5 0 0 NR FS 

MDS – Maryland DNR      MOS – Missouri Department of Conservation      MTF – Mark Twain NF 



 
 
Rocky Mountain  Area (PL 1) 
New fires: 6 
New large fires: 1 
Uncontained large fires: 0 
 

Incident Name St Unit Size 
Size 
Chge 

24 Hrs 

% 
Ctn 

Est 
Ctn 

Totl 
Pers 

Pers 
Chge 

24 Hrs
Crw Eng Heli Strc 

Lost 
$$ 

CTD 
Origin 
Own 

* Lee Road KS KSX 350 --- 100 --- 13 --- 0 6 0 0 2K CNTY 

KSX – Kansas Counties 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Most of the Southeast will have showers today with dry weather on tap for 
Friday and through the weekend. The Southwest will be dry today. A storm over the weekend will bring rain and 
mountain snow mainly to the north half of the Southwest Area. It will be dry and windy from eastern Colorado 
south to the Texas Panhandle today, with lighter winds on Saturday. 
 
Link to Predictive Services Outlook products. 
 
 

 

 

Today's discussion is from the 
Fireline Safety Category. 

Taking a Nap Near the Fireline 
Firefighting is often exhausting work and firefighters can find themselves needing to sleep while on the fireline. Before pausing 
to rest, firefighters must weigh the following considerations: 

  

 

Are lookouts posted? Discuss who that lookout can be. Can the lookout on the knob across the draw watch over you or 
does it need to be your partner on the fireline alternating rest times? 
 

 

Is the area free of hazards? (Falling snags or rolling materials) Discuss what you need to do to create a safe resting area. 
 

 

Are you still within agency work and rest guidelines? Review what these guidelines are. 
 

 

Does your crew need a break? Have they been pushed too hard? Talk about situations where you need to simply take 
yourself and/or your crew off the fire for uninterrupted rest. 
 

 

To reduce risks: 

• Keep lookouts posted; rotate lookouts.  
• Communicate crew conditions and status to supervisor or chain-of-command contact. Have firefighters discuss 

ways that they find to rest on the fireline and suggestions for methods to alternate shifts for more effective 
firefighting.  

References: 
Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations  
Incident Response Pocket Guide 

Have an idea? Have feedback? Share it. 
ONLINE | MAIL: 6 Minutes For Safety Task Group • 3833 S. Development Ave • Boise, ID 83705 | FAX: 208-387-5250  

 
6 Minutes Home 

 



Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

1 

  

  

5

1

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

7 
 

37 

1

0

8

37

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

1

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

1

4

1

4

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

25

  

  

2

352

  

  

  
 

  

3

4

6

381

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

19 
 

70 

31

724

50

794

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

7

169

  

  

3

5

5

48

1,613 
 

21,273 

37

878

1,665

22,373

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

194

1

0

5

357

5

48

1,644 
 

21,381 

73

1,610

1,736

23,590
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

3

0

5

0

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

87 
 

3 

3

1

90

4

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

81 
 

74 

22

114

103

188

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

0

  

  

  

  

  

  

1 
 

5 

7

2

9

7

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

3

0

  

  

  

  

1 
 

0 

2

0

6

0

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

0

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12

4

15

453

  

  

10

9

33 
 

8,432 

14

1,366

84

10,264

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

25

2

5

2

352

2

0

1 
 

0 

4

4

16

386

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

1

2

  

  

65 
 

1,113 

52

1,999

118

3,114

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

92

3,082

  

  

21

510

6

49

4,492 
 

48,377 

92

5,770

4,703

57,788

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

110

3,111

23

458

24

864

18

58

4,762 
 

58,004 

199

9,256

5,136

71,751
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

Seven Year Average Fires 9,263 

Seven Year Average Acres 201,754 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

616

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

1

2

617

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

3

0

803

0 
 

2 

1 
 

1 

9

113

12

922

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

0

60

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

20

0

80

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

6

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

0

40

0

46

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

30

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

1

10

2

40

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

2

12

3

210

0 
 

26 

  
 

  

7

1,470

12

1,718

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

2 
 

450 

3 
 

165 

15

17,157

20

17,772

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

200

  

  

19

10,433

  
 

  

80 
 

25,016 

107

107,224

207

142,873

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

200

6

667

22

11,506

2 
 

478 

84 
 

25,182 

140

126,035

255

164,068



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date  

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

23

3,156

3

110

  

  

  
 

  

32

962

58

4,228

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

15

337

5

6,098

11

22

  
 

  

118

1,901

149

8,358

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

537

5

193

  

  

  
 

  

80

850

87

1,580

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

12

133

2

67

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

14

200

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

253

2

140

  

  

5 
 

43 

5

254

19

690

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

2

61

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

88

5

149

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

2

6

3

5,680

  

  

5

840

1 
 

50 

45

8,679

56

15,255

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1

5

30

591

5

257

5

129

24 
 

262 

113

8,951

178

10,195

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

3

50

2

450

31 
 

1,283 

26

19,651

62

21,434

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

9

1,124

  

  

102

47,499

33

29,477

295 
 

127,279 

558

563,959

997

769,338

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

24

1,268

84

10,682

125

54,347

56

30,918

356 
 

128,917 

980

605,295

1,625

831,427
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  
 

 
 
Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/. 
 
 
 

** National Interagency Coordination Center **  
          


