National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, March 12, 2010 – 0800 MT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Moderate (1,736 new fires)

New large fires: 29 (*)
Large fires contained: 24
Uncontained large fires: ** 5
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 0

Nationally, there are 0 large fires being managed with minimal or no resource commitment.

Link to Geographic Area daily reports.

All incident management specialists assigned to assist the State of Victoria in Australia are being released.

Southern Area (PL 1)

New fires:1,665New large fires:21Uncontained large fires:5

Osage-Miami Complex, Osage Agency, BIA. One mile south of Pawhuska, OK. Grass. Active fire behavior. Residences threatened.

Owl Creek, Oklahoma DOF. Five miles southeast of McCurtain, OK. Grass. No further information received. Last report unless new information is received.

ORV, Oklahoma DOF. Four miles north of Braggs, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received. Last report unless new information is received.

Fire Hollow, Oklahoma DOF. Seven miles southeast of Stilwell, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received. Last report unless new information is received.

Fork Handle, Oklahoma DOF. Fifteen miles north of Muldrow, OK. Hardwood litter. No further information received. Last report unless new information is received.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Osage-Miami Complex	ОК	OSA	6,500		40	3/19	23		1	3	0	0	48K	BIA
* Owl Creek	ОК	OKS	520		80	UNK	4		0	2	0	0	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include confine/contain and resource benefit incidents.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* ORV	ОК	OKS	270		85	UNK	10		0	9	0	0	NR	ST
* Fire Hollow	ОК	OKS	225		85	UNK	8		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Fork Handle	ОК	OKS	115		85	UNK	9		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Wildlife South	ОК	OKS	1,100		100		5		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Wildlife North	ОК	OKS	750		100		4		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Long Walk	ОК	OKS	640		100		5		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Chucks First Big One	NC	NCS	547		100		4		0	3	0	0	3K	ST
* Seven Mile	ОК	OMA	488		100		4		0	1	0	0	12K	BIA
* CR62	AR	ARS	483		100		4		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* D Day	ОК	MIA	335		100		6		0	2	0	0	5K	BIA
* Nota Bee	ОК	OKS	300		100		6		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Jackson Mountain	ОК	OKS	225		100		6		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Pumpkin Center	ОК	OKS	220		100		4		0	1	0	0	NR	ST
* Marsena Mt.	AR	ARS	210		100		3		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Proctor Ford	ОК	OKS	150		100		5		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Chandler	ОК	OKS	150		100		9		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Longway	ОК	OKS	150		100		5		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Sandhill Church	KY	KYS	142		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* Mallory Flat	ОК	OKS	120		100		4		0	2	0	0	NR	ST

NCS – North Carolina DOF

OMA - Okmulgee Field Office, BIA

ARS – Arkansas Forestry Commission

MIA - Miami Agency, BIA

KYS - Kentucky DOF

Eastern Area (PL 1)

New fires:50New large fires:7Uncontained large fires:0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Beckers Island	MD	MDS	460		100		8		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* KK Ranch Road	МО	MOS	454		100		27		0	3	0	0	NR	PRI
* Doctors Creek	MD	MDS	400		100		8		0	3	0	0	NR	ST
* Simms Valley	МО	MOS	191		100		39		0	14	0	0	NR	ST
* Excelsior School	МО	MOS	126		100		8		0	0	0	0	NR	PRI
* LaFawnduh #2	МО	MTF	119		100		18		0	3	1	0	NR	FS
* Air Strip	МО	MTF	100		100		25		0	5	0	0	NR	FS

MDS - Maryland DNR MOS - Missouri Department of Conservation MTF - Mark Twain NF

Rocky Mountain Area (PL 1)

New fires:	6
New large fires:	1
Uncontained large fires:	0

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% Ctn	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Lee Road	KS	KSX	350		100		13		0	6	0	0	2K	CNTY

KSX - Kansas Counties

Predictive Services Discussion: Most of the Southeast will have showers today with dry weather on tap for Friday and through the weekend. The Southwest will be dry today. A storm over the weekend will bring rain and mountain snow mainly to the north half of the Southwest Area. It will be dry and windy from eastern Colorado south to the Texas Panhandle today, with lighter winds on Saturday.

Link to Predictive Services Outlook products.



Today's discussion is from the Fireline Safety Category.

Taking a Nap Near the Fireline

Firefighting is often exhausting work and firefighters can find themselves needing to sleep while on the fireline. Before pausing to rest, firefighters must weigh the following considerations:

- Are lookouts posted? Discuss who that lookout can be. Can the lookout on the knob across the draw watch over you or does it need to be your partner on the fireline alternating rest times?
- Is the area free of hazards? (Falling snags or rolling materials) Discuss what you need to do to create a safe resting area.
- Are you still within agency work and rest guidelines? Review what these guidelines are.
- Does your crew need a break? Have they been pushed too hard? Talk about situations where you need to simply take yourself and/or your crew off the fire for uninterrupted rest.
- To reduce risks:
 - Keep lookouts posted; rotate lookouts.
 - Communicate crew conditions and status to supervisor or chain-of-command contact. Have firefighters discuss
 ways that they find to rest on the fireline and suggestions for methods to alternate shifts for more effective
 firefighting.

References:

Interagency Standards for Fire and Fire Aviation Operations Incident Response Pocket Guide

Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES							0
Northwest	ACRES	-						0
	FIRES					5		5
Northern California		_						
	ACRES					1		1
Southern California	FIRES					7	1	8
Southern Gamornia	ACRES					37	0	37
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Fastana Ossat Danis	FIRES		1					1
Eastern Great Basin	ACRES		0					0
	FIRES							0
Western Great Basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						1	1
Southwest	ACRES						4	4
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1		2			3	6
Nocky Wountain	ACRES	25		352			4	381
E a a la sur A sur a	FIRES					19	31	50
Eastern Area	ACRES					70	724	794
	FIRES	7		3	5	1,613	37	1,665
Southern Area	ACRES	169		5	48	21,273	878	22,373
	FIRES	8	1	5	5	1,644	73	1,736
TOTAL	ACRES	194	0	357	48	21,381	1,610	23,590

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		1			1	3	5
Northwest	ACRES		0			0	0	0
Northern California	FIRES					87	3	90
Trontinom Gamerria	ACRES					3	1	4
Southern California	FIRES					81	22	103
	ACRES					74	114	188
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1				1	7	9
	ACRES	0				5	2	7
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		3			1	2	6
	ACRES		0			0	0	0
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2					2
	ACRES		0					0
Southwest	FIRES	12	15		10	33	14	84
	ACRES	4	453		9	8,432	1,366	10,264
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	5	2	2	2	1	4	16
	ACRES	25	5	352	0	0	4	386
Eastern Area	FIRES			1		65	52	118
Lactorrywoa	ACRES			2		1,113	1,999	3,114
Southern Area	FIRES	92		21	6	4,492	92	4,703
	ACRES	3,082		510	49	48,377	5,770	57,788
TOTAL	FIRES	110	23	24	18	4,762	199	5,136
	ACRES	3,111	458	864	58	58,004	9,256	71,751

Seven Year Average Fires	9,263
Seven Year Average Acres	201,754

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
A11	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES		1				1	2
Northwest	ACRES	_	616				1	617
Name of California	FIRES		2	0	0	1	9	12
Northern California	ACRES		3	803	2	1	113	922
Southern California	FIRES			0			0	0
Southern California	ACRES			60			20	80
Northern Rockies	FIRES							0
Northern Rockies	ACRES							0
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		0				0	0
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		6				40	46
Western Great Basin	FIRES		1				1	2
Western Great Dasin	ACRES		30				10	40
Southwest	FIRES							0
Southwest	ACRES							0
Pooky Mountain	FIRES		2	3	0		7	12
Rocky Mountain	ACRES		12	210	26		1,470	1,718
Footorn Area	FIRES				2	3	15	20
Eastern Area	ACRES				450	165	17,157	17,772
Southern Area	FIRES	1		19		80	107	207
Journalli Alea	ACRES	200		10,433		25,016	107,224	142,873
TOTAL	FIRES	1	6	22	2	84	140	255
IOIAL	ACRES	200	667	11,506	478	25,182	126,035	164,068

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES		23	3			32	58
Northwest	ACRES		3,156	110			962	4,228
Northern California	FIRES		15	5	11		118	149
Northern Camornia	ACRES		337	6,098	22		1,901	8,358
Southern California	FIRES		2	5			80	87
Southern Samonna	ACRES		537	193			850	1,580
Northern Rockies	FIRES	12	2					14
TYOTHETT TYOUNGS	ACRES	133	67					200
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		7	2		5	5	19
Lastern Great Basin	ACRES		253	140		43	254	690
Western Great Basin	FIRES		2				3	5
Western Great Basin	ACRES		61				88	149
Southwest	FIRES	2	3		5	1	45	56
	ACRES	6	5,680		840	50	8,679	15,255
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	1	30	5	5	24	113	178
Troonly Mountain	ACRES	5	591	257	129	262	8,951	10,195
Eastern Area	FIRES			3	2	31	26	62
Lastem / troa	ACRES			50	450	1,283	19,651	21,434
Southern Area	FIRES	9		102	33	295	558	997
204	ACRES	1,124		47,499	29,477	127,279	563,959	769,338
TOTAL	FIRES	24	84	125	56	356	980	1,625
	ACRES	1,268	10,682	54,347	30,918	128,917	605,295	831,427

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Additional wildfire information is available through the Geographic Areas at http://gacc.nifc.gov/.

^{**} National Interagency Coordination Center **